
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT, HIGHWAYS AND WASTE POLICY 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 14th March, 2012 

 
10.00 am 

 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

ENVIRONMENT, HIGHWAYS AND WASTE POLICY OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Wednesday, 14th March, 2012, at 10.00 am Ask for Karen Mannering 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 01622 694367 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting 

 

Membership (12) 
 
Conservative (11): Mr D A Hirst (Chairman), Mr N J Collor, Mr J M Cubitt, 

Mr M J Harrison, Mr J D Kirby, Mr S C Manion, Mr R F Manning, 
Mr R A Pascoe, Mrs E M Tweed, Ms A Hohler and Mr M J Northey 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr M B Robertson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use 
of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do 
not wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting 
aware. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

Item 
No 

 

 A. COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

A1 Introduction/Webcasting  

A2 Substitutes  

A3 Declaration of interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting  

A4 Minutes - 12 January 2012 (Pages 1 - 12) 

A5 Cabinet Member's Update (Oral Report)  
 
 



 B.  PERFORMANCE REVIEW ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 

 Members are requested to inform the Chairman should they have a question 
relating to Items B1- B2 .  Any such questions will be dealt with immediately prior 
to the close of the meeting or in writing. 
 

B1 Financial Monitoring Report 2011/2012 (To follow)  

B2 KCC Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 3, 2011/12 including mid year 
Business Plan monitoring (To follow)  

 C. ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION 

C1 Bus Services to Tunbridge Wells Hospital at Pembury (Pages 13 - 26) 

C2 Member Highway Fund - Operational Review (Pages 27 - 34) 

 D.  SELECT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

D1 Select Committee - update (Pages 35 - 60) 

 MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 
 

 
 

1 Highways & Transportation Professional Consultancy Services - options (Pages 
61 - 62) 

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
 (01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 6 March 2012 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 
 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT, HIGHWAYS AND WASTE POLICY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Environment, Highways and Waste Policy Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Thursday, 12 January 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr D A Hirst (Chairman), Mr M B Robertson (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr N J Collor, Mr J M Cubitt, Mr M J Harrison, Ms A Hohler, Mr J D Kirby, 
Mr S C Manion, Mr R F Manning, Mr R J Parry (Substitute for Mr M J Northey), 
Mr R A Pascoe and Mrs E M Tweed 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr B J Sweetland and Mr D L Brazier 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Austerberry (Corporate Director, Environment and 
Enterprise), Mrs C Arnold (Head Of Waste Management), Mr J Burr (Director of 
Highways and Transportation), Mr P Crick (Director of Planning and Environment), 
Mr R Fitzgerald (Performance Manager), Mr D Hall (Future Highways Manager), 
Mr H Miller (Acting Finance Business Partner), Mr S Palmer (Head of Highway 
Operations), Mr T Pierpoint (Public Transport Team Leader), Mr T Read (Head of 
Highway Transport) and Mrs K Mannering (Democratic Services Officer). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes - 22 November 2011  
(Item A4) 
 
(1) Mr Manning referred to paragraph 52 of the Minutes, and updated Members on 
the progress of the Working Group set up to consider the management of road works 
across Kent.  The working group had met to decide it’s objectives in looking at 
reducing congestion. An in-depth report would be submitted to a meeting of the new 
Cabinet Committee.  
 
(2) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2011 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
2. Cabinet Member's Update (Oral Report)  
(Item A5) 
 
(1) Mr Sweetland gave a verbal report on the following issues:- 
 
Planning & Environment 
 
Local Development Frameworks 
Minerals and Waste Development Framework (Delivered by Mr Brazier) 
Flood Risk Management (Delivered by Mr Brazier) 
 
Waste Management 

Agenda Item A4

Page 1



 

 
Household Waste Recycling Centres; Eat Kent Project; and Mid Kent Project 
 
Highways & Transportation 
 
General Overview; Winter Service; Parish Handy Man Scheme; Highway 
Management Centre (HMC); and Member Highway Fund 
 
Regeneration Projects 
 
Cyclopark (Delivered by Mr Brazier) 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the update be noted and a copy circulated to Members of the 
Committee.  
 
 
3. Financial Monitoring 2011/12  
(Item B1) 
 
(1) Members were asked to note the November budget monitoring exception report for 
2011/12, reported to Cabinet on 9 January 2012. 
 
Revenue 
 
(2) The overall position for EHW Directorate reported to Cabinet on 9 January 
showed a reduction of £249k in the forecast underspend since the previous 
monitoring. 
 
(3) A shortfall in the Commercial Servic
[...]
 to Cabinet 
on 5 December.  A light touch mid year Business Plan monitoring exercise was 
conducted in November with the aim of identifying achievements and also areas 
where tasks were not completed. 
 
(2) The Quarterly Performance Report replaced the previous Core Monitoring and 
was still in development.  A summary of performance for quarter 2 for the Enterprise 
and Environment directorate was provided in Appendix 1 of the report, detailing the 
main results against the key performance indicators.  The process contributed to the 
management of the overall performance of the authority and the reports were to be 
published on the external web site as part of KCC’s transparency agenda. 
 
(3) A summary of the highlights of the mid year Business Plan monitoring for 
Enterprise and Environment was set out in Appendix 2 of the report.  A number of 
achievements had been reported by Divisions up to the half year point. The majority 
of projects, developments and activities were reported as progressing as expected, 
with completion by the end year. 
 
(4) Mr Cubitt stated that the report showed a massive improvement across the 
board, and that it was right to recognise and thank the officers for their work. 
 
(5) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  
 
6. Highway Management Centre and Highway Network Management  
(Item C1) 
 
(1) The report provided an update on how KCC’s new Highway Management 
Centre (HMC) at the Aylesford Highways Depot was helping to improve highway 
services and network management across the County using technology and by 
integrating services. 
 
(2) The HMC was opened in September 2011 and was located on the first floor of 
the new Aylesford Highways Depot. The Centre sought to ‘Keep Kent Moving’, 
ensuring the highway network was operating efficiently by: 
 

• managing the day-to-day highway maintenance activity; 

• co-ordinating responses to incidents across the County;  

• increasing traffic management efficiency; and 

• keeping people
[...]
be noted. 

  
 
 
11. Select Committee - update  
(Item D1) 
 
(1) The report updated Members on the following reviews which were underway – 
Dementia; Educational Attainment at Key Stage 2; and The Student Journey. 
 
(2)    Background research had begun on the Select Committee topic review on 
Domestic Abuse, and the Committee would start its work in early 2012.  There would 
be resources available to start two new Select Committee reviews in May 2012.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that: 

 
(a) the review work currently underway be noted; and 
 
(b) Members advise the Democratic Services Officer of any topics which they 

would like to put forward for consideration for inclusion in the future Select 
Committee Topic Review Work Programme. 

 

Page 11



 

 
EXEMPT ITEMS 

 
(The following is an unrestricted minute of matters which the POSC resolved under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act). 
 
12. Highways & Transportation Consultancy Services  
(Item 1) 
 

(1) The report set out a summary of the operation of the Highways and 
Transportation Consultancy Contract. It highlighted areas for improvement and 
timescales for deciding on the requirements for any future service provision. 

 
(2) As the existing contract with Jacobs ran until March 2013, KCC H&T was 
taking the opportunity to consider a variety of issues, which were :- 
 

• What improvements/efficiencies could be delivered through the existing 
Consultancy Services contract? 

• What level and type of service did H&T require in the future? 

• Should a new procurement exercise be commenced to replace the existing 
contract or should a contract extension be considered.  

 
(3) There were three broad options available. 

• Tender for a new Consultancy Contract to commence in April 2013. (Likely to 
cover
[...]
 applied 
to Tunbridge Wells Borough Council (TWBC) for the removal of this condition 
subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement securing a fixed 
financial contribution towards provision of bus services, proposed at £2.1M. 

 
1.4 The NHS has fully funded interim bus services until 13th May, which are being 

administered by KCC (as agents to the NHS) to provide high frequency services to 
Tunbridge Wells and Tonbridge town centres.   

 
1.5 In January POSC resolved that: 
 

a)  Members note the background to the provision of bus services to the new 
Tunbridge Wells hospital; and 

  
            (b)  KCC immediately enter into negotiations to become party to the Section 106 

agreement, whereby the NHS Trust funds the bus services and underwrites 
those not meeting the required levels of revenue.  These services will seek 
to provide access to those communities as covered by Condition 29 of the 
planning consent. 

 
 

Agenda Item C1

Page 13



 

2. Developments 

 
2.1 As a result of the January meeting of the Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 

a special meeting of the Tunbridge Wells Joint Transportation Board was arranged 
to consider the situation.  The JTB report is presented for Members’ information in 
Appendix B and a verbal update of the outcome of the JTB meeting on the 27 
February will be provided for the Committee.   

 
2.2 The NHS Trust has now received detail information from Community Transport 

Providers and are developing a detailed proposal for providing enhancements to 
Community Transport.   

 
2.3 Further details of the performance of the interim services are now available.  The 

enhanced services carry around an additional 150 journeys each day to and from 
the hospital.  This is encouraging given that the services have not been marketed 
and awareness is low.  If there were no further increases in passenger numbers, 
the gross cost of providing the services over five years to the NHS is expected to be 
aroun
[...]
dentified problem. Kent Highway Services 
carefully prioritises its funding across the county so that issues of highest 
need or merit are tackled first. But sometimes this may mean that locally 
important problems miss out. The Member Highway Fund is a way to address 
that, allowing Members to identify local issues that officers can then provide 
advice on appropriate solutions and costs, within the framework of existing 
policies”. NB. This point requires future clarification, due to recent policy 
changes and spending prioritisation.  

1.3 A number of protocols were set in place in 2009 and then updated in 2011 in 
order to provide some regulation of the use of the fund and to ensure 
compliance with County Council policies, and democratic process. These 
include approval by the Cabinet Member for the expenditure of funding, and 
clarification that the fund is to resolve local highway issues, that proposals 
must comply with existing KCC policies, must contribute to KCC’s overall 
objectives and represent value for money. It was also approved that each 
member would not be charged an investigation fee for their first four 
applications in the year but pay full costs on subsequent applications. To 
cover resource costs an overhead charge of 15% would be applied to the 
£25,000 each year, meaning each Member has £21,250 to spend on works. 

 

 

Agenda Item C2

Page 27



2. Member Highway Fund Operational Progress 

 

2.1 The MHF has now been in operation for nearly 3 years and good progress has 
been made to commit to date £5.8 million to local highway schemes and 
projects. Approximately half of this money has been committed in the last 12 
months. 

 
2.2 A total of 1,197 schemes have been designed by Highways & Transportation 

in this period. The most popular scheme category has been the installation of 
new or improved pedestrian crossings, where £874k has been spent.  Almost 
£400k has also been used to fund changes and improvements to local speed 
limits and £318k spent on traffic management/ calming schemes. MHF has 
also funded 54 vehicle activated signs, 150 salt bins and 93 new dropped 
crossings, 18 local bus services, 8 cycle path schemes, and significant 
financial contributions have been made towards Road Safety education and 
enforcement campaigns. A full breakdown of scheme types, numbers and 
costs can be found in Appendix 1.  

 

2.3 As part of the restructuring of the Highways department a dedicated MHF 
Team was set up in July 2011 to assist Members in committing and spending 
their Funds.  The team consists of 12.5 FTE’s and is currently supplemented 
with 3 additional staff. The team structure can be seen in Appendix 2. This 
team has processed 458 applications to date and assisted Members in 
committing 40% of the total three year budget for the MHF in the last six 
months. Appendix 3 shows a graph of the recent profile for the commitment of 
the MHF and Appendices 4 & 5 show the total amount Members have 
individually committed. 

 
2.4 The majority of the MHF applications are currently progressed through the 6 

area engineers. This means that each engineer is responsible for dealing with 
14 members each (there is some regional variance). Each engineer has to 
deal with on an average 64 applications per year, which range from simple 
contributions to larger complex schemes.  This allows on average an engineer 
to spend less than 3 working days  per application from inception to delivery.  

 
2.5 In September 2011 Enterprise started as the new Highways Contractor and is 

responsible for the delivery the MHF schemes requiring highway works. As of 
the end of January 2012 nearly £700k of works orders has been placed with 
Enterprise with a further £1.4m to be placed for currently committed schemes. 
To date, approximately £270k works have been completed. 
 

2.6 The recent Highway Tracker Survey of County Members indicated that 69% of 
Members are satisfied with the overall process of the Member Highway Fund. 
Concerns have been raised about communication and time taken to deliver 
schemes.   

3. Communication 

 

3.1 The current communication strategy employed by the MHF team to ensure 
Members are kept informed of progress of their schemes is: 

 

3.2 Area Engineers - Each Member has a dedicated area MHF engineer to 
progress their schemes (as shown in Appendix 2). Members have direct 

Page 28



access to their area engineer by phone, e-mail and face to face meetings. In 
the event of absence, each area engineer is supported by a supervisor who 
can keep County Members up to date on their schemes. 

 

3.3 Technical Support - The MHF team has 2 technical support officers who can 
be contacted directly for current spend updates, overview scheme updates 
and the progress of any contributions to other projects. 

 

3.4 Update Reports - Members are issued with a monthly update report of their 
schemes including current spend. This is not intended to be a detailed report, 
and any technical or detailed information should be sought from the area 
engineer or supervisor. Area Engineers also provide an overview report for 
each JTB meeting.  

 

3.5 Member surgeries– Are held on the first Tuesday of every month at the 
Members desk in Sessions House, between 9:30 and 12:30. This is a drop-in 
service in order to exchange documents, get the latest updates on schemes, 
and an opportunity to discuss any scheme related issues. 
 

3.6 Work has begun on an automated computer system to support engineers in 
producing more accurate and timely reports. This system should reduce the 
amount of time spent by officers on administration of the MHF freeing more 
time to support Members. It is also proposed that this system will allow 
Members to access information on their MHF schemes via the internet. 

4. Time Taken to Deliver Schemes 

 
4.1 The total time required to deliver a scheme from the initial approach by a 

Member to construction on site is determined by
[...]
s received and investigated by the MHF team have been 
cancelled. This equates to over 3 years worth of lost staff hours since MHF 
was launched. The main reasons for a scheme being cancelled were:- 

 
• There were not enough funds to implement all the applications submitted. 
• The scheme could not be progressed due to safety issues or unsuitability 

of the site. 
• After getting the scheme designed through the MHF alternative funding 

for the scheme was sought.  
• The local community did not support the proposal. 

 
4.6 To reduce the time taken to deliver MHF schemes it will be necessary to 

ensure that applications are submitted as early as possible in the year to avoid 
a compressed work load. The scale of abortive works needs to be reduced 
and a quicker more efficient process needs to be introduced especially for 
smaller schemes.  

5. Recommendations 

 
5.1 That an informal Members group be set up by the end of March to discuss the 

issues raised and report back to the Cabinet Member with suggested 
improvements on how the MHF operates. 

 
 
 

Contact Officer: Tim Read 
   Head of Transportation 
   *  Tim.Read@kent.gov.uk 
   (  01622 221603 

Page 30



Appendix 1 - A full breakdown of scheme types, numbers and cost. 
 

Type of scheme No 

East 

Kent No 

West 

Kent 

New / improved Lighting schemes 12 133,084 4 47,190 

Traffic speed surveys and investigations 2 2,021 6 66,226 

Interactive signs 26 107,972 29 163,173 

Contributions to support  local bus services 11 86,227 7 18,034 

New Bus shelters and improvements to bus 
shelters 9 78,211 24 152,376 

Salt Bins 57 32,190 97 54,327 

Salt bag provision   3 8,731 

Snow blowers   6 7,800 

Speed limit changes and gateway improvements 25 244,646 21 149,224 

Dropped Kerbs 41 63,901 52 53,355 

New footways / improvements to existing footways 25 237,557 40 384,040 

Resurfacing Carriageways 17 271,182 15 233,815 

New / Improvements to pedestrian crossings 24 320,190 30 553,801 

Traffic Man
[...]
at this meeting. The 
presentation will give an overview of the findings from the Kent Renewable Energy 
Resource Study, feedback from the stakeholder consultation which closed on the 10 
February and an overview of next steps with regards to developing the Kent Action Plan to 
be developed with partners.. 
 
3. (1) There will be resources available to start two more new Select Committee 
review in May 2012.  If Members have any topics that they would like to put forward for 
consideration for inclusion in the future Select Committee topic review programme, they 
should contact the Democratic Services Officer for this POSC.    
 

4. Recommendations Members are asked to note the Renewable Energy Select 
Committee update one year on and to advise the Democratic Services Officer of any 
topics that they would like to suggest for inclusion in the Select Committee Topic 
Review Programme.   

Christine Singh  
Tel No:  01622 694334 
e-mail:   christine.singh@kent.gov.uk 

Background Information:  Nil 
 

 

Agenda Item D1

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SELECT COMMITTEE - RENEWABLE ENERGY 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Select Committee - Renewable Energy held in the 
Bewl Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 24 January 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr K A Ferrin, MBE (Chairman), Mr C Hibberd, Mr D A Hirst, 
Mr R E King, Mr T Prater, Mr C P Smith, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mrs E M Tweed 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms C McKenzie (Sustainability and Climate Change Manager), 
Mr N Hilkene (Economic & Spatial Development), Mr A Morgan (Energy 
Management) and Mrs C A Singh (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Renewable Energy Select Committee 'one year on' monitoring report  
(Item 1) 
 
1. Ms McKenzie gave a presentation, using overheads; a copy is appended to 
these Minutes.  She highlighted the key progress since the Select Committee last 
met. Points raised included: 
 

• Looking at the Public 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

ENVIRONMENT, HIGHWAYS AND WASTE POLICY OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Environment, Highways and Waste Policy Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Wednesday, 14 March 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr D A Hirst (Chairman), Mr M B Robertson (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr N J Collor, Mr J M Cubitt, Ms A Hohler, Mr J D Kirby, Mr R F Manning, 
Mr M J Northey, Mr R A Pascoe and Mrs E M Tweed 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr B J Sweetland and Mr D L Brazier 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Austerberry (Corporate Director, Environment and 
Enterprise), Mr J Burr (Director of Highways and Transportation), Mr P Crick 
(Director of Planning and Environment), Mr D Latham (Roadworks & Enforcement 
Manager), Ms C McKenzie (Sustainability and Climate Change Manager), Mr T Read 
(Head of Highway Transport) and Mrs K Mannering (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
13. Minutes - 12 January 2012  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2012 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
14. Cabinet Member's Update (Oral Report)  
(Item A5) 
 
(1)  Mr Sweetland gave a verbal report on the following issues:- 
 
Waste Management 
 
Household Waste Recycling Centre Review; and East Kent Waste Project  
 
Planning & Environment 
 
National Policy Consultations; and Local Development Frameworks 
 
Highways & Transportation 
 
Village “Caretaker” Scheme; Lane Rental; Delivering better value in public and school 
transport; Annual Planned Highway Maintenance Programme 2012/13; and Footway 
Improvements 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

(2) Mr Brazier gave a verbal report on the following issues:- 
 
Cyclopark; The Minerals and Waste Development Framework; and Driving out the 
Message Campaign 
 
(3) RESOLVED that the updates be noted and a copy circulated to Members of the 
Committee. 
 
15. Financial Monitoring Report 2011/2012  
(Item B1) 
 
(1) Members of the POSC were asked to note the January full budget monitoring report 
for 2011/12, which would be reported to Cabinet on 19 March 2012. 
  
Revenue 
 
(2) The overall position for EHW which would be reported to Cabinet on  
19 March 2012 was a forecast underspend of £4.891m.  The most significant 
contribution to the Directorate’s forecast underspend was from the Waste Division 
and had arisen largely because waste tonnage was forecast to be 40,000 tonnes less 
than the affordable level.  This combined with new and improved income streams and 
improved contract prices were forecast to deliver an underspend of £3.698m on 
Waste Management and Disposal.   
 
(3) Within the Highways and Transportation Division, an underspend of £1.788m 
was forecast on Transport Services. This had arisen as a result of successful 
contract negotiations and lower than budgeted journey numbers in the 
Concessionary Fares and Freedom pass element of the budget. 
 
Capital  

 
(4) Although a real forecast pressure of £2.222m was reported over the period of 
the capital programme, funding streams to cover this had been identified and were 
detailed in the Appendix to the report. 

 
(5) RESOLVED that the budget variations for the EHW Portfolio for 2011/12 
based on the January full monitoring report to be presented to Cabinet on 19 March 
2012, be noted. 
 
 
16. KCC Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 3, 2011/12 including mid year 
Business Plan monitoring  
(Item B2) 
 
(1) The full KCC Quarterly Performance Report for Quarter 3, 2011/12 was to be 
presented to Cabinet on 19 March 2012.  There were 30 Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) included in the Performance Report and a range of other key management 
information including complaints, consultations, a financial summary and staffing 
data. 
 
(2) A summary of overall KCC performance for Quarter 3 with the detailed 
Environment, Highways and Waste elements was attached as an Appendix to the 



 

3 

report.  The process contributed to the management of the overall performance of the 
authority and the reports were published on the external web site as part of KCC’s 
transparency agenda. 
 
(3) There were six KPIs included in the Quarterly Performance Report which were 
relevant to Environment, Highways and Waste and all were rated as Green.  
 
(4) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
17. Bus Services to Tunbridge Wells Hospital at Pembury  
(Item C1) 
 
(1) Further to Minute 9 of 12 January 2012, the report provided Members with an 
update of the current position regarding bus services to the new Tunbridge Wells 
Hospital at Pembury.  
 
(2) As a result of the January POSC meeting, a special meeting of the Tunbridge 
Wells Joint Transportation Board was arranged to consider the situation.  The JTB 
report was presented for Members’ information and Mr Read gave a verbal update of 
the outcome of the JTB meeting on 27 February.  The JTB’s recommendations were 
as follows:- 
 

 RECOMMENDED –That the KCC Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Highways and Waste be informed of the views of this Board to assist in the 
formulation of the KCC response to TWBC on the planning application as 
described in these minutes and as summarised below: 
  
1)    That the current interim solution for public transport due to expire in May 
2012, if necessary be left in place for the time being to allow further work to be 
taken forward to resolve the key issues summarised hereunder. 
  
2)    That TWBC as Planning Authority take urgent action to achieve a multi-
lateral agreement between the NHS Trust, KCC and other Local Authorities in 
the hospital catchment area to provide adequate public transport to serve the 
new hospital, using KCC’s expertise to advise an broker an agreement 
between the parties;  

3)    By negotiation with the bus companies, such agreement should seek to 
enhance the existing routes by allowing through-ticketing and ensuring that the 
services are suitably and promoted;  

4)    That the NHS Trust, in their negotiations with the voluntary and 
community sector, shall ensure that due consideration is given to 
supplementary transport facilities to the more remote towns and villages.  

(3) The NHS Trust had now received detail information from Community 
Transport Providers and were developing a detailed proposal for providing 
enhancements to Community Transport.   
 
(4) Further details of the performance of the interim services were now available.  
The enhanced services carried around an additional 150 journeys each day to and 
from the hospital.  This was encouraging given that the services had not been 
marketed and awareness was low.  If there were no further increases in passenger 



 

4 

numbers, the gross cost of providing the services over five years to the NHS was 
expected to be around £2.7M.  Officers were in discussion with the NHS Trust and 
TWBC to progress the matter and deliver an appropriate solution in line with the 
previous resolution from the Committee. 
 
(5) RESOLVED that the current position with regards to Bus Services to the new 
Tunbridge Wells hospital, be noted 
 
18. Member Highway Fund - Operational Review  
(Item C2) 
 
(1) The report updated Members on the operational progress of the Member 
Highway Fund (MHF) to date and highlighted areas for improvement.  
 
(2) The MHF had now been in operation for nearly 3 years and good progress had 
been made to commit to date £5.8 million to local highway schemes and projects. 
Approximately half of the money had been committed in the last 12 months.  A total 
of 1,197 schemes had been designed by Highways & Transportation in that period. 
The most popular scheme category had been the installation of new or improved 
pedestrian crossings, where £874k had been spent.   A full breakdown of scheme 
types, numbers and costs were set out in Appendix 1 to the report.  
 
(3) As part of the restructuring of the Highways department a dedicated MHF 
Team was set up in July 2011 to assist Members in committing and spending their 
Funds.  The team consisted of 12.5 FTE’s and was currently supplemented with 3 
additional staff.  The team had processed 458 applications to date and assisted 
Members in committing 40% of the total three year budget for the MHF in the last six 
months.  
 
(4) The majority of the MHF applications were currently progressed through the 6 
area engineers.  The current communication strategy employed by the MHF team to 
ensure Members were kept informed of progress of their schemes was:- 
 

Area Engineers; Technical Support; Update Reports; and Member surgeries 
 
(5) Work had begun on an automated computer system to support engineers in 
producing more accurate and timely reports. The system should reduce the amount 
of time spent by officers on administration of the MHF freeing more time to support 
Members. It was also proposed that the system would allow Members to access 
information on their MHF schemes via the internet. 
 
(6) The recent Highway Tracker Survey of County Members indicated that 69% of 
Members were satisfied with the overall process of the Member Highway Fund.  
Concerns had been raised about communication and time taken to deliver schemes. 
 

(7) The total time required to deliver a scheme from the initial approach by a 
Member to construction on site was determined by various processes, some of which 
were statutory.  To reduce the time taken to deliver MHF schemes it would be 
necessary to ensure that applications were submitted as early as possible in the year 
to avoid a compressed work load. The scale of abortive works needed to be reduced 
and a quicker more efficient process needed to be introduced especially for smaller 
schemes.  



 

5 

 
(8) RESOLVED that an Informal Members Group be set up by the end of March to 
discuss the issues raised, and report back to the Cabinet Member with suggested 
improvements on the MHF scheme and how it operated. 
 
 
19. Select Committee - update  
(Item D1) 
 
Select Committee – Renewable Energy – one year on monitoring feedback 
 
(1)    The Select Committee on Renewable Energy, under the Chairmanship of Mr K 
Ferrin, held its one year on monitoring meeting on 24 January 2012.  A copy of the 
minutes from that meeting was attached to the report.  Ms McKenzie gave a 
presentation giving an overview of the findings from the Kent Renewable Energy 
Resource Study; feedback from the stakeholder consultation which closed on 10 
February;  and an overview of next steps with regards to developing the Kent Action 
Plan to be developed with partners. 
 
Select Committee topic review work programme 
 

(2) There would be resources available to start two more new Select Committee 
review in May 2012.   
 
(3) RESOLVED that:- 
 
 (a) the Renewable Energy Select Committee update one year on, be noted; 

and 
 
 (b) Members advise the Democratic Services Officer of any topics that they 

would like to suggest for inclusion in the Select Committee Topic Review 
Programme.   

 
 
20. Highways & Transportation Professional Consultancy Services - options  
(Item 1) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(The following is an unrestricted minute of matters which the POSC resolved under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act). 
 
(1) Further to Minute 12 of 12 January 2012, the report updated members on the 
progress towards the future service provision for Highways and Transportation 
Consultancy Services. 
 
(2) The IMG had met on three occasions and had explored in depth the options 
available for procuring future Professional Services; including the extension of the 
existing contract for any length of time up to 2016.  Members were supportive that 
future service provision contained the highest level of expertise available whilst 



 

6 

retaining value for money.  The size and value of work to be put through the 
contract(s) was also discussed in detail. Market interest was critical to create 
commercial tension. Members recognised the need for a highly skilled ‘client’ to 
ensure that not only the technical expertise provided was of the highest quality but 
also that the commercial side of the procurement was delivered to a very high 
standard. 
 
(3) RESOLVED that the proposed option, set out in the report, be progressed; 
and the Director continue to be advised as the contract(s) were procured. 

 
 
 
 


